CH \$965.00 87952

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM555107

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Pilot Travel Centers LLC | | 12/18/2019 | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Bank of America, N.A. |
|-----------------|---|
| Street Address: | 555 California Street, 4th Floor |
| City: | San Francisco |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 94104 |
| Entity Type: | National Banking Association: UNITED STATES |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 38

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|---------------------------|
| Serial Number: | 87952953 | BUNKERHILL |
| Serial Number: | 87953013 | BUNKERHILL TRADING |
| Registration Number: | 5586927 | FLEETLINE |
| Registration Number: | 4839991 | FUELBOOK |
| Serial Number: | 88401582 | FUELGUIDE |
| Registration Number: | 5581224 | FUELING LIFE'S JOURNEYS |
| Registration Number: | 4790647 | FUELPACT |
| Serial Number: | 88662114 | FUELWISE |
| Serial Number: | 87952940 | GREENAMERICA |
| Serial Number: | 87953074 | GREENAMERICA BIOFUEL |
| Registration Number: | 5085316 | MYPILOT |
| Registration Number: | 4352494 | MYREWARDS |
| Serial Number: | 88412143 | ONE 9 FUEL NETWORK |
| Registration Number: | 5406535 | PATHWAY |
| Registration Number: | 5182968 | PHILBRRR |
| Registration Number: | 4924132 | PHILMOR |
| Registration Number: | 5476274 | PILOT EXPRESS |
| Serial Number: | 88193492 | PILOT FLYING J |
| Registration Number: | 5413904 | PILOT FLYING J TRUCK CARE |
| | | TRADEMARK |

900528807 REEL: 006827 FRAME: 0205

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|--|
| Serial Number: | 88336465 | PILOT FLYING J TRUCK CARE |
| Serial Number: | 88411133 | PILOT FLYING J TRUCK CARE FLEET CENTER |
| Serial Number: | 88479420 | PILOT WATER SOLUTIONS |
| Registration Number: | 5314826 | PJ FRESH |
| Registration Number: | 5620072 | PJ FRESH MARKETPLACE QUALITY HOMESTYLE F |
| Registration Number: | 5336255 | PRIME PARKING |
| Registration Number: | 5502665 | ROAD WARRIOR |
| Registration Number: | 4865617 | ROAD WARRIOR |
| Serial Number: | 87952904 | SARATOGA |
| Serial Number: | 87953058 | SARATOGA RACK MARKETING |
| Registration Number: | 5145165 | SHOWER POWER |
| Registration Number: | 5092707 | THUNGRY? |
| Registration Number: | 4917054 | TRAVELWELL WITH PILOT AND FLYING J TRAVE |
| Serial Number: | 88411092 | TRUCK CARE FLEET CENTER |
| Registration Number: | 5265501 | BEST COFFEE ON THE INTERSTATE! |
| Registration Number: | 0662777 | PILOT |
| Registration Number: | 1329189 | PILOT |
| Registration Number: | 1440835 | PILOT |
| Registration Number: | 3044805 | PILOT TRUCK CARE CENTER |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4155911400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4155911000

Email: achan@winston.com

Correspondent Name: Becky L. Troutman, Esq.

Address Line 1: 101 California St.

Address Line 2: Winston & Strawn LLP

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 003165.07056 |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Becky L. Troutman |
| SIGNATURE: | /Becky L. Troutman/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 12/27/2019 |

Total Attachments: 8

source=PTC - Trademark Security Agreement (Dec. 2019)(14272735)#page1.tif source=PTC - Trademark Security Agreement (Dec. 2019)(14272735)#page2.tif source=PTC - Trademark Security Agreement (Dec. 2019)(14272735)#page3.tif source=PTC - Trademark Security Agreement (Dec. 2019)(14272735)#page4.tif source=PTC - Trademark Security Agreement (Dec. 2019)(14272735)#page5.tif

source=PTC - Trademark Security Agreement (Dec. 2019)(14272735)#page6.tif source=PTC - Trademark Security Agreement (Dec. 2019)(14272735)#page7.tif source=PTC - Trademark Security Agreement (Dec. 2019)(14272735)#page8.tif

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Third Amended and Restated Collateral Agreement dated as of December 18, 2019 (as amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "<u>Agreement</u>") among the Grantor, the other grantors from time to time party thereto and the Administrative Agent for the holders of the Credit Party Obligations referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon Grantor's trademarks and trademark applications set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the holders of the Credit Party Obligations.

The Grantors and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the holders of the Credit Party Obligations, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in such trademarks and trademark applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Americas Active: 14227939.4

GRANTOR:

Pilot Travel Centers LLC 5508 Lonas Road Knoxville, Tennessee 37909 Very truly yours,

Pilot Travel Centers LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By:

Name: Kevin Wills

Title: Senior Vice President and Chief Financial

Officer

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

Bank of America, N.A. 555 California Street, 4th Floor San Francisco, CA 94104 Acknowledged and accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

By: <u>Jiliauc Claal</u>

Name: Liliana Claar Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Notice of Grant of Security Interests in Trademarks]

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006827 FRAME: 0210

SCHEDULE 1

United States Trademarks:

TRADEMARKS

| Mark Name | Current Owner | Status | Application Date | Current Appl. No | Current Reg Date | Current Reg No |
|----------------------------|--------------------------------|---------------------|------------------|---------------------|---------------------|-------------------|
| BUNKERHILL | Pilot Travel Centers LLC | Filed - (F) | 6/7/2018 | 87/952,953 | | |
| Bunkerhill Trading Logo | Pilot Travel Centers LLC | Filed - (F) | 6/7/2018 | 87/953,013 | | |
| FLEETLINE | Pilot Travel Centers LLC | Registered - (G) | 12/29/2016 | 87/284,214 | 10/16/2018 | 5,586,927 |
| FUELBOOK & Design | Pilot Travel Centers LLC | Registered - (G) | 12/29/2014 | 86/491,893 | 10/27/2015 | 4,839,991 |
| FUELGUIDE | Pilot Travel Centers LLC | Filed - (F) | 4/25/2019 | 88/401,582 | | |
| FUELING LIFE'S JOURNEYS | Pilot Travel Centers LLC | Registered - (G) | 3/9/2016 | 86/933,796 | 10/9/2018 | 5,581,224 |
| FUELPACT | Pilot Travel Centers LLC | Registered - (G) | 2/13/2015 | 86/534,527 | 8/11/2015 | 4,790,647 |
| FUELWISE | Pilot Travel Centers LLC | Filed - (F) | 10/21/2019 | 88/662,114 | | |
| GREENAMERICA | Pilot Travel Centers LLC | Filed - (F) | 6/7/2018 | 87/952,940 | | |

| | | 88/336,465 | 3/12/2019 | Filed - (F) | Pilot Travel Centers LLC | PILOT FLYING J TRUCK CARE Design |
|-----------|------------|------------|------------|---------------------|--------------------------------|---|
| 5,413,904 | 2/27/2018 | 87/238,540 | 11/16/2016 | Registered - (G) | Pilot Travel Centers LLC | PILOT FLYING J TRUCK CARE |
| | | 88/193,492 | 11/14/2018 | Filed - (F) | Pilot Travel Centers LLC | PILOT FLYING J |
| 5,476,274 | 5/22/2018 | 87/164,598 | 9/8/2016 | Registered - (G) | Pilot Travel Centers LLC | PILOT EXPRESS |
| 4,924,132 | 3/22/2016 | 86/521,321 | 2/2/2015 | Registered - (G) | Pilot Travel Centers LLC | PHILMOR |
| 5,182,968 | 4/11/2017 | 86/901,605 | 2/9/2016 | Registered - (G) | Pilot Travel Centers LLC | PHILBRRR |
| 5,406,535 | 2/20/2018 | 87/528,871 | 7/14/2017 | Registered - (G) | Pilot Travel Centers LLC | PATHWAY |
| | | 88/412,143 | 5/2/2019 | Filed - (F) | Pilot Travel Centers LLC | ONE 9 FUEL NETWORK DESIGN |
| 4,352,494 | 6/18/2013 | 85/560,654 | 3/5/2012 | Registered - (G) | Pilot Travel Centers LLC | (filed Pro Se on Supplemental Register - Ex. Amd - to Principal Reg. 6/20/12) |
| 5,085,316 | 11/22/2016 | 86/871,059 | 1/11/2016 | Registered - (G) | Pilot Travel Centers LLC | MYPILOT |
| | | 87/953,074 | 6/7/2018 | Filed - (F) | Pilot Travel Centers LLC | Greenamerica logo |

| 5/1/2019 88/411,133 6/19/2019 88/479,420 8/26/2016 87/151,693 10/24/2017 1/9/2018 1,876,663 6/17/2019 6/23/2017 87/503,192 12/4/2018 5/18/2016 87/041,290 11/14/2017 11/20/2017 87/690,880 6/26/2018 6/7/2018 87/952,904 12/8/2015 6/7/2018 87/953,058 12/8/2017 5/13/2016 87/035,793 2/21/2017 11/13/2015 86/819,469 11/29/2016 | k) LEC | Travel Registered ters - (G) | OWER Pilot Travel Registered LLC - (G) | Saratoga logo Pilot Travel Centers Filed - (F) | SARATOGA Pilot Travel Centers Filed - (F) | ROAD WARRIOR Design Centers LLC Registered | ROAD WARRIOR Pilot Travel Centers Centers - (G) | PRIME PARKING PRIME PARKING Centers LLC Registered - (G) | PJ FRESH Design Pilot Travel Centers Centers LLC Registered | PJ FRESH DESIGN Pilot Travel Centers Centers - (G) | PJ FRESH Pilot Travel Centers Centers LLC Registered | PILOT WATER SOLUTIONS Pilot Travel Centers LLC Filed - (F) | CARE FLEET CENTER Centers Filed - (F) Design LLC |
|--|----------|------------------------------|--|--|---|--|---|--|---|--|--|--|---|
| 10/2. 10/2. 6/17. 6/26. 6/26. 6/26. 11/3. 11/2. | | | | | | | , | | - | | | | |
| | | | | 953,058 | 952,904 | | | | | | | 179,420 | 411,133 |
| | | 5,092,707 | 5,145,165 | | | 4,865,617 | 5,502,665 | 5,336,255 | 5,620,072 | TMA1,025,431 | 5,314,826 | | |

Canadian Trademarks:

| Mark Name | Current Owner | Status | Application Current Date Appl. No | Current Appl. No | Current Reg Date | Current Reg No |
|----------------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------------------|---------------------|---------------------|-------------------|
| #ROASTEDFORTHEROAD | Pilot Travel Centers LLC | Registered - (G) | 3/9/2016 | 1,771,494 | 6/17/2019 | TMA1,025,486 |
| FUELGUIDE | Pilot Travel Centers LLC | Filed - (F) 9/27/2019 | 9/27/2019 | 1,987,416 | | |
| FUELING LIFE'S JOURNEYS | Pilot Travel Centers LLC | Registered - (G) | 3/20/2017 | 1,828,165 6/17/20 | 6/17/2019 | TMA1,025,381 |
| FUELPACT | Pilot Travel Centers LLC | Registered - (G) | 5/21/2015 | 1,729,168 | 11/2/2016 | TMA954,145 |

| 88/411,092 87305521 |
|------------------------|
| 86/485,803 3/15/2016 |

| MYPILOT PATHWAY PHILBRRR PHILMOR PILOT FLYING J TRUCK CARE CENTERS | Pilot Travel Centers LLC | Registered - (G) Filed - (F) Registered - (G) Registered - (G) Filed - (F) | 3/20/2017 12/13/2017 7/8/2016 3/20/2017 2/16/2017 | 1,828,164 1,872,914 1,790,619 1,828,162 1,823,128 | 6/17/2019 6/17/2019 6/17/2019 | TMA1,025,460 TMA1,025,506 TMA1,025,461 |
|---|--|--|---|---|-------------------------------------|--|
| PJ FRESH | Pilot Travel Centers LLC | Registered - (G) | 3/20/2017 | 1,828,166 | 6/17/2019 | TMA1,025,433 |
| PJ FRESH DESIGN | Pilot Travel Centers LLC | Registered - (G) | 1/9/2018 | 1,876,663 | 6/17/2019 | TMA1,025,431 |
| PRIME PARKING | Pilot Travel Centers LLC | Registered - (G) | 8/12/2016 | 1,795,757 | 6/17/2019 | TMA1,025,384 |
| ROAD WARRIOR Design | Pilot Travel Centers LLC | Allowed | 3/20/2017 | 1,828,160 | | |
| SHOWER POWER | Pilot Travel Centers LLC | Registered - (G) | 3/20/2017 | 1,828,163 | 6/17/2019 | TMA1,025,434 |
| UNEXPECTEDLY AWESOME | Pilot Travel Centers LLC | Registered - (G) | 3/9/2016 | 1,771,495 | 6/17/2019 | TMA1,025,466 |
| CRAZEE ABOUT COFFEE | Pilot Travel Centers LLC | Registered - (G) | 5/17/2006 | 1301900 | 5/22/2009 | TMA740626 |
| CRAZY ABOUT COFFEE | Pilot Travel Centers LLC | Registered - (G) | 5/17/2006 | 1301894 | 4/17/2009 | TMA738250 |
| FUEL N-GO & Design | Pilot Travel Centers LLC | Registered - (G) | 5/18/2006 | 1302097 | 9/12/2008 | TMA723584 |
| PILOT TRAVEL CENTERS & Design | Pilot Travel Centers LLC | Registered - (G) | 5/18/2006 | 1302101 | 9/12/2008 | TMA723541 |
| FREQUENT FUELER ADVANTAGE & Design | Pilot Travel Centers LLC | Registered - (G) | 3/15/2011 | 1519215 | 9/18/2012 | TMA832142 |
| PILOT FUEL & GO! & Design | Pilot Travel Centers LLC | Registered - (G) | 5/18/2006 | 1302099 | 5/26/2009 | TMA740780 |

RECORDED: 12/27/2019